

## Medical Necessity Guidelines

### Imlygic (talimogene laherparepvec, T-VEC)

**Policy Number: 115**

#### Contents

|                                              |   |
|----------------------------------------------|---|
| Overview.....                                | 1 |
| Medicare Advantage .....                     | 1 |
| Mass General Brigham ACO .....               | 2 |
| One Care and Senior Care Options (SCO) ..... | 2 |
| Commercial and Qualified Health Plans .....  | 2 |
| Codes .....                                  | 2 |
| Summary of Evidence .....                    | 3 |
| Effective Dates.....                         | 3 |
| References .....                             | 3 |

#### Overview

Imlygic is a genetically modified oncolytic viral therapy for the local treatment of unresectable cutaneous, subcutaneous, and nodal lesions in patients with melanoma recurrent after initial surgery.

#### FDA-Approved Indication

Imlygic is indicated for:

1. Local treatment of unresectable cutaneous, subcutaneous, and nodal lesions recurrent after initial surgery in patients with melanoma.

Limitations of use: Imlygic has not been shown to improve overall survival or have an effect on visceral metastases.

#### Medicare Advantage

|                              |                                                                     |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Prior Authorization Required | Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/> |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|

Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses guidance from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) for medical necessity determinations for its Medicare Advantage plan members. National Coverage Determinations (NCDs), Local Coverage Determinations (LCDs), Local Coverage Articles (LCAs), and documentation included in the Medicare manuals are the basis for medical necessity determinations. When there is no guidance from CMS for the requested service, Mass General Brigham Health Plan's medical policies are used for medical necessity determinations. **At the time of Mass General Brigham Health Plan's most recent policy review, CMS offered the following guidance:**

- [Medicare Benefit Policy Manual Chapter 15: Covered Medical and Other Health Services](#)

When CMS documentation references FDA labeling, Mass General Brigham Health Plan applies additional coverage criteria to clarify medical necessity of the requested service. Mass General Brigham Health Plan coverage criteria align with the latest clinical evidence and accepted standards of practice, without contradicting

existing determinations, and enhance the clarity of medical necessity criteria, documentation requirements, and clinical indications.

### Criteria

#### 1. Criteria for Initial Approval

Authorization may be granted when all of the following criteria are met:

- a. The member has a diagnosis of unresectable melanoma; and
- b. The melanoma is recurrent after initial surgery; and
- c. The lesions are unresectable, metastatic cutaneous, subcutaneous, and/or nodal.

#### 2. Dosing and Administration

- a. The recommended starting dose is up to 4mL of Imlygic at a concentration of  $10^6$  (1 million) plaque-forming units (PFU) per mL.
- b. Subsequent doses should be administered up to 4mL at a concentration of  $10^8$  (100 million) PFU per mL.

### Exclusions:

- The member is immunocompromised.
- The member is pregnant.

## Mass General Brigham ACO

|                              |                                                                     |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Prior Authorization Required | Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/> |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|

Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses the [MassHealth Drug List](#) for medical necessity determinations for members of the Mass General Brigham ACO. Criteria for Imlygic are found in [Table 57: Oncology Agents](#).

## One Care and Senior Care Options (SCO)

|                              |                                                                     |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Prior Authorization Required | Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/> |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|

Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses guidance from CMS for medical necessity determinations for its One Care and SCO plan members. NCDs, LCDs, LCAs, and documentation included in the Medicare manuals are the basis for medical necessity determinations. When there is no guidance from CMS for the requested service, or the member does not meet all of the medical necessity criteria for the requested service, Mass General Brigham Health Plan uses medical necessity guidelines from MassHealth. **See Medicare Advantage criteria and exclusions above. If Medicare Advantage criteria are not met, then MassHealth criteria are applied.**

## Commercial and Qualified Health Plans

|                              |                                                                     |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Prior Authorization Required | Yes <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> No <input type="checkbox"/> |
|------------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------|

Prior authorization for Imlygic for Commercial and Qualified Health Plan members is managed by Prime Therapeutics. See the Prime Therapeutics policy for Imlygic for more information.

### Codes

The following codes are included below for informational purposes only; inclusion of a code does not constitute or imply coverage or reimbursement.



| Authorized Code | Code Description                                                        |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| J9325           | Injection, talimogene laherparepvec, per 1 million plaque forming units |

## Summary of Evidence

Talimogene laherparepvec (T-VEC; Imlygic) is an oncolytic herpesvirus approved for the treatment of unresectable, injectable melanoma lesions, and its clinical role has been increasingly characterized through randomized trials, systematic reviews, and major society guidelines. As a single agent, T-VEC has demonstrated meaningful activity in stage IIIB–IVM1c melanoma, with a meta-analysis reporting a median complete response rate of 40% and median durable response rate of 38% in a meaningful subset of patients (Stahlie et al., 2022). A network meta-analysis further confirmed that T-VEC was associated with improved overall response rates compared to granulocyte-macrophage colony-stimulating factor (GM-CSF) alone, though benefits were most pronounced in patients with earlier-stage disease (Shen et al., 2025). These findings are reflected in current clinical practice guidelines, with both the ASCO Systemic Therapy for Melanoma guideline and the ESMO Clinical Practice Guideline recognizing T-VEC as an option for patients with unresectable stage III–IV melanoma, particularly those with injectable cutaneous, subcutaneous, or nodal lesions (Seth et al., 2023; Amaral et al., 2025).

Combination strategies have been a major focus of T-VEC clinical development, particularly pairing it with immune checkpoint inhibitors. The 5-year final analysis of a phase II trial evaluating T-VEC plus ipilimumab versus ipilimumab alone demonstrated an objective response rate of 39% in the combination arm versus 18% in the ipilimumab-alone arm, with the combination showing a median overall survival of 24.0 months compared to 18.9 months for ipilimumab monotherapy (Chesney et al., 2023). However, the MASTERKEY-115 phase II study of T-VEC combined with pembrolizumab in patients who had progressed on prior anti-PD-1 therapy showed more modest results, with an objective response rate of approximately 11%, suggesting limited benefit for T-VEC-based combinations in the anti-PD-1–refractory setting (Robert et al., 2024). In the neoadjuvant context, a 5-year follow-up of a randomized clinical trial evaluating T-VEC prior to surgery in advanced melanoma reported an event-free survival benefit in the T-VEC-plus-surgery arm compared to surgery alone, with 33.5% versus 21.9% of patients remaining event-free at 5 years, supporting further exploration of T-VEC as a neoadjuvant strategy (Dummer et al., 2023).

Beyond the clinical trial data, T-VEC's role in locoregional disease management is well-established in evidence-based practice resources. The Ontario Health (Cancer Care Ontario) clinical practice guideline identifies intralesional therapy, including T-VEC, as an appropriate option for in-transit melanoma metastases not amenable to complete surgical resection (Wright et al., 2020), a recommendation echoed by the UpToDate review on management of local recurrence and in-transit disease (Tanabe & Tyler, 2026). A Cochrane systematic review on neoadjuvant treatment for stage III–IV cutaneous melanoma acknowledged T-VEC among emerging preoperative strategies, though it noted that the overall evidence base remains limited by small sample sizes and heterogeneity across studies (Gorry et al., 2023). A symplr evidence analysis brief similarly concluded that while T-VEC provides clinically meaningful benefit for a defined subset of melanoma patients, its optimal positioning within the broader treatment landscape, particularly relative to systemic immunotherapy combinations, continues to evolve (symplr Evidence Analysis, 2023).

## Effective Dates

August 1, 2026: Effective date.

## References



Amaral T, Ottaviano M, Arance A, et al; ESMO Guidelines Committee. Cutaneous melanoma: ESMO Clinical Practice Guideline for diagnosis, treatment and follow-up. *Ann Oncol*. 2025 Jan;36(1):10-30. doi: 10.1016/j.annonc.2024.11.006. Epub 2024 Nov 14. PMID: 39550033; PMCID: PMC7618628.

Chesney JA, Puzanov I, Collichio FA, et al. Talimogene laherparepvec in combination with ipilimumab versus ipilimumab alone for advanced melanoma: 5-year final analysis of a multicenter, randomized, open-label, phase II trial. *J Immunother Cancer*. 2023 May;11(5):e006270. doi: 10.1136/jitc-2022-006270. PMID: 37142291; PMCID: PMC10163510.

Dummer R, Gyorki DE, Hyngstrom JR, Ning M, Lawrence T, Ross MI. Final 5-Year Follow-Up Results Evaluating Neoadjuvant Talimogene Laherparepvec Plus Surgery in Advanced Melanoma: A Randomized Clinical Trial. *JAMA Oncol*. 2023 Oct 1;9(10):1457-1459. doi: 10.1001/jamaoncol.2023.2789. PMID: 37561473; PMCID: PMC10416083.

Gorry C, McCullagh L, O'Donnell H, et al. Neoadjuvant treatment for stage III and IV cutaneous melanoma. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2023 Jan 17;1(1):CD012974. doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD012974.pub2. PMID: 36648215; PMCID: PMC9844053.

Imlygic [package insert]. Thousand Oaks, CA: BioVex, Inc. 2023.

National Comprehensive Cancer Network. NCCN clinical practice guidelines in oncology: melanoma: cutaneous. Version 2.2026. Apr 17, 2026. Accessed on Jun 1, 2026, from [https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician\\_gls/pdf/cutaneous\\_melanoma.pdf](https://www.nccn.org/professionals/physician_gls/pdf/cutaneous_melanoma.pdf).

Robert C, Gastman B, Gogas H, et al. Open-label, phase II study of talimogene laherparepvec plus pembrolizumab for the treatment of advanced melanoma that progressed on prior anti-PD-1 therapy: MASTERKEY-115. *Eur J Cancer*. 2024 Aug;207:114120. doi: 10.1016/j.ejca.2024.114120. Epub 2024 May 15. PMID: 38870745.

Seth R, Agarwala SS, Messersmith H, et al. Systemic Therapy for Melanoma: ASCO Guideline Update. *J Clin Oncol*. 2023 Oct 20;41(30):4794-4820. doi: 10.1200/JCO.23.01136. Epub 2023 Aug 14. PMID: 37579248.

Shen YC, Huang YL, Kang YN, et al. Effectiveness and safety of talimogene laherparepvec and granulocyte-macrophage colony-stimulating factor for metastatic melanoma: a systematic review and network meta-analysis of randomized controlled trials. *Melanoma Res*. 2025 Feb 1;35(1):60-66. doi: 10.1097/CMR.0000000000001010. Epub 2024 Dec 24. PMID: 39787519.

Stahlie EHA, Mulder EEAP, Reijers S, et al. Single agent Talimogene Laherparepvec for stage IIIB-IVM1c melanoma patients: A systematic review and meta-analysis. *Crit Rev Oncol Hematol*. 2022 Jul;175:103705. doi: 10.1016/j.critrevonc.2022.103705. Epub 2022 May 13. PMID: 35569723.

symplr Evidence Analysis. Evidence analysis research brief: talimogene laherparepvec (Imlygic; Amgen Inc.) for treatment of unresectable melanoma. Aug 15, 2023. Accessed on Jun 1, 2026, from <https://evidence.hayesinc.com/report/earb.talimogene3490>.

Tanabe KK, Tyler D. Cutaneous melanoma: management of local recurrence and in-transit disease. UpToDate. Feb 12, 2026. Accessed on Jun 1, 2026, from <https://www.uptodate.com/contents/cutaneous-melanoma-management-of-local-recurrence-and-in-transit-disease>.

Wright FC, Kellett S, Hong NJL, et al. Locoregional management of in-transit metastasis in melanoma: an Ontario Health (Cancer Care Ontario) clinical practice guideline. *Curr Oncol*. 2020 Jun;27(3):e318-e325. doi: 10.3747/co.27.6523. Epub 2020 Jun 1. PMID: 32669939; PMCID: PMC7339852.

